

No. 04-10825

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

WALLACE WAYNE HOOKS,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5302A
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4541

United States v. Hooks
No. 04-10825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. HOOKS’S USE OF FORCE IN THIS CASE WAS CLEARLY UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT APPELLANT’S INVITATION TO OVERTURN <i>UNITED STATES V. MYERS</i> ...	22
A. A Panel Of This Court Cannot Overturn Circuit Precedent	22
B. This Court’s Definition Of “Bodily Injury” Should Not Be Modified	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING HOOKS’S SENTENCE UNDER THE GUIDELINES	25
A. The District Court Clearly Erred In Finding That Hooks Accepted Responsibility For His Actions	25
B. The District Court Erred In Granting Hooks A Downward Departure Based On Victim Misconduct	28
C. The District Court’s Other Reasons For Granting Hooks A Downward Departure Are Not Supported By The Facts Of The Case	31
1. Comparison To Other 18 U.S.C. 242 Cases	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. Other Factors Considered By The Court	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cargill v. Turpin</i> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , No. 03-14745, 2004 WL 1086852 (11th Cir. May 17, 2004)	16
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 121 F.3d 1442, (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 870, 119 S. Ct. 165 (1998)	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Dothan</i> , 121 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 17, 33
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000)	17-18
<i>Post v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 7 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993), modified, 14 F.3d 583 (11th Cir. 1994)	15-16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 124 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91, 65 S. Ct. 1031 (1945)	28
<i>Sheth v. Webster</i> , 145 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)	18, 21
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Thornton v. City of Macon</i> , 132 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 23 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 196 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 342 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2003)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 342 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2003), cert denied, 124 S. Ct. 1095 (2004)	24, 32-34
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)	33-34
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863, cert. denied, 537 U.S. 950, 123 S. Ct. 395 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 319 F.3d 993, cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 149 (2003)	27
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 123 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	24
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1108, 120 S. Ct. 1961 (2000)	32
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017, 113 S. Ct. 1813 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reaume</i> , 338 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1182 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094, 114 S. Ct. 928 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 74 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998)	27-28
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316, (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc), cert denied, 528 U.S. 933, 120 S. Ct. 335 (1999)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 966 (2003)	28
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 174 F.3d 478, cert. denied, 528 U.S. 969, 120 S. Ct. 409 (1999)	34

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)	18, 21, 34

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 1344	27
18 U.S.C. 1512	7
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)	12
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	28, 30
18 U.S.C. 831(f)(4)	23
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

RULES

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G § 2H1.1(a)(3)	8
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1)	8
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3	8
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4	8
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	25, 27

RULES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	35
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.10	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.2	32
